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ABSTRACT

Poverty is asituation where people are unable to fulfil their basic requirement by
their given income. Poverty studies in the developing countries, is far less with it's
explanation. There is extreme paucity of economic data on the bass of ethnicity caste.
Thiswas partly dueto lack of caste/ethnic datain population censuses until 1991.

Most earlier household surveys did include social parameters but were not
analyzed owing to lack of socia concern and economists pre occupation with macro-
level data. Nepa living standard surveysl995/96, 2010/11 and programme of
identification and management of poor household 2069 BS are prime source of
Economic status by caste and ethnicity.

Magjority of indigenous, ethnic groups are considerably weak. These groups
are deprived of various types of facilities. The gap in their level of development is still
very significant. In such situation, it is felt necessary to have well balanced progress
of each community and ethnic group for the country's al round development. The
special features of the ethnic groups are in fact, the asset of country. Concept of
development of the nation is only possible through promotion of their special features.

Most previous studies relating to poverty in Nepa reviewed here are area
centred. CBS has used to measure poverty at national level, small area level, district
level, illaka level. In the twenty first century to have an anti-poverty strategy implies
in all caste equally. Since no attempt has been made so far in the context of poverty
in Rautahat district. This justifies the present research work. Many NGO/INGO and
government too are doing work for uplifting the status of Tharu of eastern and
western Nepal, but there is no such development in Rautahat.

The research problems of this study are to study the status, incidence, level and
causes of poverty and their remedia measures. This research ismicro and ethnicity based
poverty mapping in Tharu community of Rautahat district. Poverty is dependent variable
and the factors causing poverty are independent variables like land holding, employment,
education, fertility, environment, hedth, vulnerability, livelihood, standards of living
exclusion, unsustainability etc. Considering al the four objectives and hypothesis were
formulated and tested. The considered hypothesis was; higher the income and resource,
lower the poverty and itsincidence.

The present research work is descriptive as well as analytical and is mainly
based on primary information collected from field survey. The collected data from
field survey are processed and analyzed with different statistical tools to meet with the
objectives of this study. The mgjor finding of the study were as follows; First, the lack
of resources and natural disasters are causes of poverty which are untenable. Second,
there is no single one way relationship between poverty and population growth. Third,



and most important, people have fewer attitudes towards education. Fourth,
Inequitable distribution of the available socia product and also militates against
productive utilization of the surplus generated. From the Cost of Basic Needs (CBN)
method, Sen's poverty index, wolf point, Gini Co-€fficient, variance, range, mean,
Lorenz Curve etc were applied and poverty line, incidence, wolf point ,human poverty
index, human development index for male/female, head count ratio, dollar a day
poverty line, head count index were 43.29, 0.26, 61.83, 44.89, 0 .588 and 0 .519, 44 ,
82.57, 46 percent, etc respectively.

The incidence of poverty is inversely related with the level of the education.
Regarding poverty by occupation, higher incidence of poverty is found in those
household heads whose mgjor occupation is agriculture compared to those who are
engaged in non-agriculture. Households engaged in agriculture and wage earning
occupation are more poverty- ridden those engaged in business and services. The
family size and the incidence of poverty are positively co-related. The higher the
family size, the higher is the incidence of poverty. Livestock rearing is an integral part
of farming in this community and indicates that it provides extra income which
contributes to poverty reduction. The large landholders have lower incidence of
poverty compared to landless and smal holders. This indicates that marginal
landholders have higher incidence of poverty compared to landless and big holders.

The implication of the study are quite clear, namely that without changes in
the attitude toward education, saving, nature of extravagant etc, it is well-nigh
impossible to eradicate poverty of the scale and dimensions that engulfs contemporary
rural Rautahat. So, strategy and policy implication for reducing poverty must include
centrality of growth ,centrality of growth in agriculture, empowering the power by
improving their assets ,ruler infrastructure, empowering small producer and access to
market, increasing social and food security, reducing more general risk factor of poor,
increase wage, use local resource and skill, increase infrastructure and transportation.

This study recommends that there should be a pro-active role for the planner
in promoting awareness of planning issue among the poor, reduction in economic
growth and market-based policies. These findings contribute to broadening the
knowledge base on pro-poor planning and development of the nation.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ACRONYMS ABBREVIATIONS

11
111
112

CHAPTER - ONE
INTRODUCTION
Introduction
Concept of Well-Being and Poverty
Poverty and Inequality in Nepal

1.1.2.1 Characteristics of Poverty in Nepal

1.1.2.2 Poverty Factors

1.2

121
122
1.2.3
124
125

1.3
131

Various aspect of Poverty

Monetary Poverty Measurement in Nepal

Nepal ese Practice of Study and Poverty Measurement
Poverty Dynamics of Nepal

Multidimensional Poverty Measurement

Comparison of Economic Growth Rate of South Asian
Countries and China (Percent)

Vulnerable Groups of Nepal

Tharus of Nepal

1.3.1.1 Exploitation of the Tharus

14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Hypotheses of the Study
Rationale of the Study
Limitations of the Study
Organization of the Study

vii

Page No.

vii
Xiii
Xiv
XV
1-20

© 00 00 N N OO0 O N P

=
=

12
12
13
14
15
17
18
19
19
20



CHAPTER-TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW
21  Theoretical Foundation
2.1.1 Poverty: Definition
2.1.1.1 Poverty and Its Twelve Definitions
2.1.2 Three Mgjor Factors of Poverty
2.1.3 Poverty and it's Measure
2.1.3.1 Nature of Poverty Line
2.1.3.2 Determination of Poverty Lines
2.1.4 Different Approach to Poverty
2.1.4.1 Monetary Approach
2.1.4.2 Capability Approach
2.1.4.3 Social Exclusion
2.1.4.4 Participatory Approaches
2.1.4.5 Livelihood Approach
2.1.4.6 Right Approach
2.1.5 Based on Conceptua Framework
2.1.6 Poverty in Different Perspective
2.1.7 International and Nepal ese Context
2.1.7.1 International Context
2.1.7.2 Nepalese Context
2.2 Empirica Foundation

2.21 Poverty and Wellbeing: One-dimensional to Multidimensional

Concepts and Measurements
2.2.2 Income Poverty: Poverty Line Approach
2.2.3 Basic Needs: Poverty as 'Ends 'Perspective
2.24 Poverty as Entitlements Failure
2.3  International Context
2.3.1 Human Poverty Measurements
2.3.2 Understanding Poverty Using the HPI
2.3.3 Adapting the HPI to Local Priorities
2.3.4 Strengths and Weakness of the HPI
24 Context of Nepal

viii

21-120

21
22
23
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
31
31

R R

71

72
73
74
75
75
100
101
101
102
104



25 Derivation of Research Problem from Literature Reviews

25.1 Findingsfrom Poverty Literature
25.2 Research Gap
CHAPTER - THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1  Study Area
3.2 Conceptua Structure
3.3 Theoretical and Methodological Framework
34  Methodology
3.4.1 Unit of Analysis and Equivalence Scale
3.4.2 Population and Unit of Sampling
3.4.3 Sampling Frame and Techniques
3.4.3.1 Nature and Sources of Data
3.4.4 Sampling Procedure
345 Research Design
3.4.6 Household Survey
3.4.7 Sample Selection
3.4.8 Demographic Feature by total population in total households
3.5 Presentation/Tabulation of Data
3.6 Method of Data Analysis and Interpretation
3.6.1 Income Consumption (I-C) Approach
3.6.2 Basic Needs (BN) Approach
3.6.3 Human Development Index (HDI) Approach
3.6.4 MICS (2014) Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey Report 2014
3.7 Validity and Reliability
3.8 Hypothesis Testing
3.9 Definition of Key Terms
CHAPTER - FOUR
PROFILE OF STUDY AREA
4.1 Geographical Situation
411 Climate
4.1.2 Natura Disaster
4.2  Natura Resources
4.2.1 Public places

118
118
120
121-139

121
121
122
122
123
123
123
123
123
124
124
124
125
126
126
135
135
135
135
135
135
136
140-153

140
140
140
141
141



4.2.2 Water Supply and Health
4.2.3 Infrastructure
4.3 Agriculture and Land Holding
4.3.1 Livestock
4.3.2 Poultry and Fish Farming
4.4  Occupation
441 WageWork and Remittances
4.4.2 Income Source
45 Business and Entrepreneurship
4.6 Education
4.7  Poverty Trends
47.1 PAF Programme
4.8  Language, Culture and Religion
4.8.1 Costume
48.2 Festivals
4.8.3 Culture
4.8.4 Religion
4.9 Demography
49.1 Population Growth and Poverty
4.9.2 Family Structure
49.3 Socia Structure
49.4 Socia Exclusion
495 Housing
410 Caste and Ethnicitiesin Rautahat District
4.10.1 Demographic Feature by Population in Sample Households
4.10.2 Dependency Ratio
CHAPTER - FIVE
STATUSOF POVERTY IN THE STUDY AREA
5.1  Poverty Line and Population under Poverty
5.2  Absolute Poor and Absolute Poverty Line
5.2.1 Poverty Line Estimation
5.3  Reative Poor and Relative Poverty Line
54  Thelncidence and Extent of the Poverty

5.4.1 Human Development Indices and Indicators

141
142
142
143
143
143
144
144
144
145
145
146
147
147
147
148
148
149
149
149
149
150
150
150
150
152
154-165

154
155
156
159
160
161



5,5  Household Income Distribution among Absolute Poor
5.6  What Poor Families Intent to do to Come Out of Poverty Circle
CHAPTER - SIX

LEVEL OF POVERTY
6.1  Determinants of Poverty and Living Conditions
6.2  Level of Education and Poverty
Gender inequality in Education and Poverty
6.3  Employment and Poverty in Tharu Community
6.4  Poverty and Land Holding Status

Incidence of Landlessness
6.5  Occupation and Poverty
6.5.1 Livelihood and Income Earning Activities
6.5.2 Poverty and Food Insecurity
6.6  Heath and Poverty
6.7  Human Development index, Gender Development Index
and Human Poverty Index
6.8  Gender Inequality and Poverty
CHAPTER - SEVEN
POVERTY AND IT'SINCIDENCE

7.1 Measurement of Poverty and its Extent
7.2  Leve of Income and Expenditure
721 MPC and MPS
7.2.2 Income Distribution among Sampled Households
7.2.2.1 Determinant of Income Distribution
7.2.2.2 Incidence of Poverty among Sampled Household
7.3  Extent and Determinant of Poverty
7.4  Intensity of Poverty Situation in Tharu Community
7.5  Statistical Measurement of Standard of Living
7.5.1 Impact of income inequality on Poverty Incidence
7.5.2 Non-Income Dimension of Inequality
7.6  How Poor Lives. A Scenario of Study Area

Xi

162
163
166-182

166

166
170

172
173
174
176
176

178
180
183-194

183
183
184
185
187
187
188
189
190
191
192
192



CHAPTER - EIGHT

CAUSESOF POVERTY AND REMEDIAL MEASURES

8.1

8.11
8.1.2
8.1.3
8.2

8.2.1
8.2.2
8.2.3
8.24

8.25
8.3
83.1

Dynamics and Correlates of Poverty

Dynamics of Poverty in the Study Area
Socio-Economic Factors Associated with Poverty Dynamism
Correlates of Poverty

Poverty Impact Analysis

Impact on HDI, HPI, HCR and HCI

Impact of Incidence of Poverty and Extent of Inequality
Impact of Family size and Non-working Person

Impact of Landlessness and Dependency on Subsistence
Agriculture

Poverty and Human Capital: Literacy and Education

Causes of Poverty and their Remedial M easures

Causes of Poverty in Study Area

8.3.1.1 Economic Causes
8.3.1.2 Socia Causes
8.3.1.3 Geographic Causes

8.3.2

Remedia Measure to Overcome them

8.3.2.1 Agricultura Growth for poverty Remedy
8.3.2.1.1 Small Holding Size and Farming System

CHAPTER - NINE

SUMMARY, CONCLUSION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 Summary

9.2 Conclusion

9.3 Recommendations
ANNEXES

REFERENCES

Xii

195-212
195
195
196
197
198
199
200
200

201
201
202
203
203
207
208
209
209
210

213-221
213
216
219

222-269
270-287



Table No.

Table1.1;
Table 1.2;
Table1.3:

Table1.4:

Table 1.5:

Table3.1: "

Table3.2;
Table4.1:

Table5.1:
Table5.2:
Table5.3:
Table5.4:
Table5.5:

Table6.1

Table6.2

Table 6.3

Table 6.4

Table 6.5

Table 6.6

Table 6.7

Table7.1

Table7.2
Table8.1

LIST OF TABLES

Titles

Trends of Poverty in Nepal: Estimated as Head Count
Index, 1977-2011

Poverty Measurement, 1995/96-2009/10

Province Wise Poverty Measurement 2010
Comparison of Economic Growth Rate of South Asian
Countries and China

Poverty Incidence by Caste and Ethnicity in Nepal
Variable and M easurement

Distribution of Sampled Households by VDC/Municipality
Population by 5 Y ear Groups and Sex of 300 Sampled
Households

Absolute Poverty Linesin Various Studies
Distribution of Household by Living Standard

Income Distribution among Absol ute Poor

Intention of Distribution of Absolute Poor Households
Way to change their Status of Absolute Poor

Distribution of Total Sampled Population by the Level of
Education

Distribution of Total Sample Household by the Level of
Education

Distribution of Poor Household by the Level of Education
Distribution of Sampled Population by Working Age Group
Distribution of Sampled Households by Family Size
Distribution of Sampled Households According to Size of Land
Holding for Cultivation

Distribution of Sampled Household (According to Major
Occupation)

Income Distribution of Sampled HHs Per Capita by Docile
Groups

Index of Poverty

Correlates of Poverty

Xiil

Page No.

10
11

12
14
124
125

151
158
160
163
164
165

167

168
168
170
171

172

174

186

190
198



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No. Titles

Figure 1.1: Poverty Trend in Nepal: 1995-96 to 2010-11
Figure4.1: Population Ratio of Sampled Population

Figure4.2: Ratio of Working and non-working Population

Xiv

Page No.

11
152

153



LIST OF ACRONYMS ABBREVIATIONS

AD Anno Domini (ayear after Jesus Christ was born)
ADB Asian Development Bank

ARDL Auto Regressive Distributive Lag

BHN Basic Human Needs

BPL Below Poverty Line

BS Bikram Samvat

CBN Cost of Basic Needs

CBS Central Bureau of Statistics

CDO Chief District Officer

CPM Capability Poverty Measure

CEDA Central for Economic Development and Administration
CIP Country Investigation Plan

CPI Consumer Price Index

DDC District Development Committee

DFID Department for International Devel opment
DOE Department of Economics

DHS Demographic Health Survey

DAG Disadvantaged Group

EU European Union

ESCR Economic, Social and Culture Rights

GHI Globa Hunger Index

GNP Gross National Product

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GON Government of Nepal

Ha Hectare

HP Human Poverty

XV



HCR
HPI
HDI
HDR
HIES
IC
IKT
I/NGOs
IFAD
A
IDM
IMF
ILO
JBIC
Kcal
LA

LB

LG
MDGs
MHHH
MOAC
MOAD
MOF
MICS
MPS
MPC

MPI

Head count Ratio

Human poverty Index

Human Development Index

Human Development Report

Household Income and Expenditure Survey
Income Consumption

Indigenous Knowledge and Technology
International / Non Government Organization
International Fund for Agriculture Development
Impact Assessment

Individual Deprivation Measure
International Monetary Fund

International Labour Organization

Japan Bank for International Cooperation
Kilocalorie

Local Agency

Local Body

Local Government

Millennium Development Goals

Male Headed Households

Ministry of Agriculture and Cooperatives
Ministry of Agriculture Development
Ministry of Finance

Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey Report
marginal propensity to save

Margina propensity to consume

Multidimensiona Poverty Index

XVi



MOH
MDG
MDP
NESAC
NPC
NLSS
NRB
NP
NBL
NDHS
NIUA
NFC
NFIs
NRM
NRs
PAF
PRA
PhD
PPP
PSU
QOL
R&D
SAARC

SD
SDGs
SLA

SLC

Ministry of Health
Millennium Development Goals
Multidimensional Poverty
Nepal South AsiaCentre
National Planning Commission
Nepal Living Standard Survey
Nepal Rastra Bank
Nagar Palika
Nepa Bank Limited
Nepa Demographic and Health Survey
National Institute of Urban Affairs
Nepa Food Corporation
Non Food Items
National Resource Management
Nepalese Rupees
Poverty Alleviation Fund
Participatory Rural Appraisal
Doctor of Philosophy
Purchasing Power Parity
Primary Sampling Unit
Quality of Life
Research and Devel opment
South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
Small Area Estimation
Standard Deviation
Sustainable Development Goals
Sustainable Livelihood A pproach

School Leaving Certificate

XVii



SOL
TU

UN
UNDP

UNESCAP

UNCTAD
UNICEF
usb
USAID
vVDC
WAO
WB
WDR
WFP
WHO
WTO

WFP

Standard of Living

Tribhuvan University

United Nations

United Nations Development Programme

United Nations Economic and Social Commission For Asiaand The
Pacific

United Nations Conference on Trade and Devel opment
United Nations International Children's Emergency Fund
United States Dollars

United States Agency for International Devel opment
Village Development Committee

World Agriculture Organization

World Bank

World Development Report

World Food Programme

World Health Organization

World Trade Organization

World Food Programme

XViil



